arrangements, and foreign exchange services as any such products or services may be identified in SVB’s 
various agreements related thereto (each, a “Bank Services Agreement”). 

“Bank Services Agreement” has the meaning specified in the definition of Bank Services. 

“Bank Services Cap” means One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  

“Bankruptcy Code” means the federal bankruptcy law of the United States as from time to time in 
effect, currently as Title 11 of the United States Code. Section references to current sections of the 
Bankruptcy Code shall refer to comparable sections of any revised version thereof if section numbering is

[...]

provide to SVB cash collateral (and execute, deliver and file, alone or with SVB, any financing statements, 
security agreements, collateral assignments, notices, control agreements or other documents to perfect 
SVB’s security interest in such cash collateral) in an amount equal to at least one hundred three percent 
(103.0%) plus all interest, fees, and costs due or to become due in connection therewith (as estimated by 
SVB in its good faith business judgment), to secure all of the Secured Obligations relating to such Letters 
of Credit.  

3.4 Borrower acknowledges that it previously has entered, and/or may in the future enter, into